BE IT REMEMBERED, that at regular term of the County Court of t<sup>ree</sup>State of Oregon, for the County of Union, sitting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Court House in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, on Wednesday, the <u>...16th</u> day of <u>...July</u>....., A.D., 19.86..., the same being the first Wednesday of said month and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said Court, when were present:

The Honorable	Earle C. Misener	County Judge
	Mike Caldwell	Commissioner
	Marie C. Lester	Commissioner
	R. Nellie Bogue	Clerk
	Del Richmond	Sheriff
	Barbara Dean	
	Patty Gooderham	Assessor
WHEN, on <u>Wednesday</u> , the <u>1</u>	<u>6th</u> day of <u>July</u>	, A.D., 19.86

or the <u>third</u> Judicial day of said term, among others, the following proceedings were had, to wit:

IN THE MATTER OF VACATION )	COURT ORDER
OF A PORTION OF A DEDICATED	) 1986-35
STREET IN ALICEL AREA,	
UNION COUNTY, OREGON	

WHEREAS, Union County received a Petition for Vacation on April 10, 1986, to vacate Seventh (7th) Street, south four hundred fifty-seven (457) feet from Stanley Lane to Fir Street, changing the roadway to a 30-foot easement road;

WHEREAS, proper notice of the pendency of the petition was given per ORS 271.010 and the County Court held a public hearing on May 21, 1986, to accept testimony on the petition;

WHEREAS, the County Court received opposition to the petition in its entirety;

WHEREAS, ORS 271.030 allows the County Court to grant the petition in part when opposition is expressed.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the east 30 feet of Seventh (7th) Street, south four hundred fifty-seven (457) feet from Stanley Lane to Fir Street be vacated to the adjacent property described as Twp. 2S, Range 39 EWM, Section 7 (NE 1/4, SE 1/4) Tax Lot 100.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>16</u> day of <u>4</u>, 1986, by a vote of the following members of the Union County Court voting therefore.

Earle Misenei C. sounty Judge County Mike Commissioner Caldwell

Marie Lester, County Commissioner